Contactless IC Card Reader/Writer
TR63024(E)
User’s Manual
Version 1.00
2014-02-12
Toppan Forms Co., Ltd.
 Copyright Toppan Forms Co., Ltd. 2013
FeliCa is a technology developed by Sony Corporation.

・UART interface
 Compliance
・Japan (Type Designation)
 Inductive communication unit / ARIB STD-T82
・The United States
 FCC Part15 / FCC CFR47 Part15C
・EU
 EN301 489-3
 EN302 291-2
 EN50371
 ICE60950-1
 VCCI Class B compliant
 Compliant to USB-IF Compliance Program
 Supported communication protocols
 JIS X 6319-4
 ISO/IEC 14443 Type A(MIFARE)/Type B
 ISO/IEC 15693
[TR63024(E)User’sManual]
1
3. Specification
Table 3-1 Specification
Parameter Description
Model name TR63024(E)
Function Contactless IC Card Reader/Writer
Host USB Interface1
Power supply USB bus powered / DC+5V / 250mA max
Compliant to USB 2.0 Full Speed
Baud rate 12Mbps
Connector USB MiniB / female
Host UART
Interface1
Power supply DC+5V / 250mA max
Method Full duplex Asynchronous
Baud rate Up to 115.2kbps / Selective by Host
Start bit 1bit
Data length 8bit
Stop bit 1bit
Parity none
Bit order LSB first
Connector SM05B-SRSS-GTBLFSN / JST
RF Interface Type Designation /
Japan
Contactless inductive communication unit
Model：TR63024(E)
Type # ： AC-13094
RF carrier
frequency
13.56MHz
RF bit rate JIS X 6319-4：211.875kbps / 423.750kbps
ISO/IEC 14443：105.9375kbps
ISO15693：26.5kbps
Communication
range / Informative
FeliCa
 Toppan Forms standard card: 50mm
 Suica: 30mm
MIFARE: 50mm / DESfire: 30mm
Type B card: 20mm
I-Code SLI: 50mm
User interface LED Green color LED
1 USB interface and UART interface cannot be used simultaneously.
[TR63024(E)User’sManual]
2
Parameter Description
Operation
environment
Temperature -20 to +60 ℃
Humidity 30 to 90 %RH / No dew condensation
Storage
environment
Temperature -20 to +60 ℃
Humidity 30 to 90 %RH / No dew condensation
Outline Size 5 × 48 × 71mm
Weight 10g
FCC CFR47 Part15C compliant
CE EN301 489-3 compliant
EN302 291-2 compliant
EN50371 compliant
IEC60950-1 compliant
VCCI VCCI Class B compliant
USB compliance USB 2.0 device interface Full speed
[TR63024(E)User’sManual]
3
4. Block Diagram
Figure 4-1 Block Diagram
[TR63024(E)User’sManual]
4
5. Host Interface
5.1. USB Connector
Table 5-1 Connector on board
Model # Maker Note
UX60SC-MB-5ST HIROSE TID：60001382
Table 5-2 Cable connector
Model # Maker Note
USB mini B / male in general
5.2. USB pin assignment
Table 5-3 Pin assignment
pin # Signal Feature Note
1 VBUS POWER Power supply +5V
2 D- I/O USB-D-
3 D+ I/O USB-D+
4 (ID) NC No connection
5 GND GND Ground
[TR63024(E)User’sManual] 5
5.3. UART Connector
Table 5-4 Connector on board
Item Model# Maker Note